
STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-123 

WHEREAS, Susan Ince Haynie (Haynie) is presently serving as Mayor for the City of 

Boca Raton, Florida; ·and 

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2018, Haynie was charged by Information with three counts of 

Official Misconduct, each a third-degree felony in violation of section 838.022, Florida Statutes, 

and Perjury in an Official Proceeding, a third-degree felony in violation of section 837.02, 

Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, section 112.51 (2), Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor may 

suspend from office any elected municipal officer who is informed against for the commission of 

a state felony; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Boca Raton, and the 

citizens of the State of Florida, that Susan Ince Haynie be immediately suspended from the 

public office, which she now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive order. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant to section 

112.51, Florida Statutes, find as follows: 

A. Susan Ince Haynie is, and at all times material hereto was, Mayor for the City of 

Boca Raton, Florida. 

B. The office of Mayor for the City of Boca Raton, Florida, is within the purview of 

the suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to section 112.51, Florida 

Statutes. 

C. On April 18, 2018, Haynie was charged by Information with three counts of 

Official Misconduct, each a third-degree felony in violation of section 838.022, 



Florida Statutes, and Perjury in an Official Proceeding, a third-degree felony in 

violation of section 837.02, Florida Statutes, as evidenced by the attached 

Information filed in the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, which is incorporated 

as if fully set forth in this Executive Order. 

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution 

and the Laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective immediately: 

Section l. Susan Ince Raynie is suspended from the public office, which she now 

holds, to wit: Mayor for the City of Boca Raton, Florida. 

Section 2. Susan Ince Haynie is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or 

function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of 

the emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period 

shal_l be from today, until further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law. 

TN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 
and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be 
affixed at The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida, this 27th day 
of A ril, 2018. 

RICK SCOTrlGOVERNOR 

ATTEST: 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
STA TE OF FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

VS. 

SUSAN INCE HAYNIE, W/F, 09/21/1955, ~(-cl):; ~-,=jA )Q\X 
CASE NO. toefLO\ , / , r,. A{!; 

_________________ 
CRIMINAL DIVISION~ Iv\ 

__:/ ISSUE WARRANT 

INFORMATION FOR: 
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OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT ~C':) 2 ;:i. 
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5) MISUSE OF PUBLIC OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT ~£1 .,, 
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6) CORRUPT MISUSE OF OFFICIAL POSITION P-~ ;s; 
7) FAILURE TO DISCLOSE VOTING CONFLICTS r-;<~ 
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In the Name and by Authority of the State of Florida: 

DAVID ARONBERG, State Attorney for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, Palm Beach County, 
Florida, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that: 

COUNT I: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE on or about June 15, 2015, in the County of Palm Beach 
and State of Florida, did, knowingly and intentionally obtain a benefit for herself or another or 
caused unlawful hann to another by, falsifying or causing another to falsify any official record or 
official document; or did conceal, cover up, destroy, mutilate, or alter any official record or 
official document or did cause another person to perform such an act; or obstruct, delay, or 
prevent the communication of information relating to the commission of a felony that directly 
involves or affects the government entity served by her and SUSAN INCE HAYNIE was a 
public servant or public contractor, contrary to Florida Statute 838.022(1) and (3 ). (3 DEG FEL) 

COUNT 2: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE on or about June IO, 2016, in the County of Palm Beach 
and State of Florida, did, knowingly and intentionally obtain a benefit for herself or another or 
caused unlawful harm to another by, falsifying or causing another to falsify any official record or 
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official document; or did conceal, cover up, destroy, mutilate, or alter any official record or 
official document or did cause another person to perform such an act; or obstruct, delay, or 
prevent the communication of information relating to the commission of a felony that directly 
involves or affects the government entity served by her and SUSAN INCE HAYNIE was a 
public servant or public contractor, contrary to Florida Statute 838.022(1) and (3). (3 DEG FEL) 

COUNT 3: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE on or about January 4, 2017, in the County of Palm Beach 
and State of Florida, did, knowingly and intentionally obtain a benefit for herself or another or 
caused unlawful harm to another by, falsifying or causing another to falsify any official record or 
official document; or did conceal, cover up, destroy, mutilate, or alter any official record or 
official document or did cause another person to perform such an act; or obstruct, delay, or 
prevent the communication of information relating to the commission of a felony that directly 
involves or affects the government entity served by her and SUSAN INCE HAYNIE was a 
public servant or public contractor, contrary to Florida Statute 838.022(1) and (3). (3 DEG FEL) 

COUNT 4: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE on or about January 17, 2018, in the County of Palm Beach 
and State of Florida, did make a false statement to wit: made false statements regarding 
Community Reliance LLC, Computer Golf Software, surveiJlance cameras, primary sources of 
income, and secondary sources of income,, which she did not believe to be true, under oath in an 
official proceeding in regard to any material matter, contrary to Florida Statute 837.02(1). (3 
DEGFEL) 

COUNT 5: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE From September I, 2016 through June 14, 2017, in the 
County of Palm Beach and State of Florida, did use her official position or office, or took or 
failed to take any action, or influenced others to take or fail to take any action, in a manner which 
she knew or should have known with the exercise of reasonable care would result in a special 
financial benefit, not shared with similarly situated members of the general public, for herself or 
her spouse, contrary to Florida Statute 125.69(1) and Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-
443(a), Article XIII. (1 DEG MISD) 

COUNT 6: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE From September l, 2016 through June 14, 2017, in the 
County of Palm Beach and State of Florida, did use her official position or office or any property 
or resource which may be within his or her trust to corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special 
privilege, benefit, or exemption for herself or others, contrary to Florida Statute 125.69(1) and 
Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-443(b), Article XIII. (1 DEG MISD) 

COUNT 7: SUSAN INCE HAYNIE From September 1, 2016 through about June 14, 2017, in 
the County of Palm Beach and State of Florida, failed to abstain from voting on and not 
participating in any matter before her board, council, or commission, that resulted in a special 
financial benefit to herself or her spouse, contrary to Florida Statute 125.69(1) and Palm Beach 
County Code, Section 2-443(c), Article XIII. (1 DEG MISD) 
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By: DANIEL REITER 
FL. BAR NO. 0853 J 2 
Assistant State Attorney 
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

Appeared before me, DANIEL REITER, Assistant State Attorney for Palm Beach County, 
Florida, personally known to me, who, being first duly sworn, says that the alle tions as set forth 
in the foregoing information are based upon facts that have been sworn to rue, and which, if 
true, would constitute the offense therein charged, that this prosecution is i s 1tuted in good faith, 
and certifies that testimony under oath has been received from the m te · a witness or witnesses 
for the offense. 

Assistant State Attorney 

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this a) day of April 2018. 

PUBLIC, State of Florida 
.,~-;.~~ KAntrfN M. WU1AMS 

• ._'b,i: • I.IV COIIIISSION I FF90C868 

FCIC REFERENCE NUMBERS: ~~, S:,~i::1~·: 
1) OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT SAGES:2607 FDLE REC NO:5566 
2) OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT SAGES:2607 FDLE REC NO:5566 
3) OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT SAGES:2607 FDLE REC NO:5566 
4) PERJURY (official proceeding) SAGES:5003 FDLE REC NO:3111 
5) MISUSE OF PUBLIC OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT SAGES:8500 FDLE REC NO:3376 
6) CORRUPT MISUSE OF OFFICIAL POSITION SAGES:8500 FDLE REC NO:3376 
7) CORRUPT MISUSE OF OFFICIAL POSITION SAGES:8500 FDLE REC NO:3376 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION WITHIN COURT FILING 

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.420(d)(2), the filer of this court 
record (Information) indicates that confidential information is included within the 
document bein filed· to wit: Social Securi Number, 119.0714. 
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